

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHAD STATON,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
NO. 22-0380

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
HONORABLE LINDA M. FANGMAN, JUDGE

APPLICANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
OF THE DECISION OF THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2023

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

MELINDA J. NYE
Assistant Appellate Defender
mnye@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
6200 Park Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Questions Presented for Review.....	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement in Support of Further Review.....	7
Statement of the Case	9
Argument	
I. The evidence of the Butler County incident was not admissible pursuant to Iowa Code § 711.1 because it was not relevant and it was highly prejudicial	12
Conclusion	22
II. Staton’s attorney should have been allowed to discuss Staton’s rejection of plea offers during allocution	23
Conclusion	26
Attorney's Cost Certificate	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Kerr v. Caspari, 956 F.2d 788 (8th Cir.1992).....	19
State v. Cox, 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010)	13, 14, 20
State v. Damme, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	22
State v. Glenn, 431 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	23
State v. Knight, 701 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2005)	25
State v. Leedom, 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020).....	13
State v. Lumadue, 622 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2001)	23, 25, 26
State v. Millsap, 547 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	22-23
State v. Munz, 355 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1984)	16
State v. Reyes, 744 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2008).....	15-16, 19
State v. Reynolds, 765 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2009).....	20
State v. Spaulding, 313 N.W.2d 878 (Iowa 1981)	16
State v. Stacy, No. 05-0475, 2006 WL 469022 (Iowa Ct. App. March 1, 2006)	24
State v. Sullivan, 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004)	14, 20, 22
State v. Wilson, 294 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 1980)	22

United States v. Enjady, 134 F.3d 1427 (10th Cir. 1998).... 19

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 701.11(1) (2021) 15

Iowa R. Civ. P. 5.1101(c)(4)..... 24

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10(5) 24

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(3)(d)..... 22

Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a) 21

Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b) 14

Other Authorities:

Edward J. Imwinkelried, The Use of Evidence of an
Accused's Uncharged Misconduct to Prove Mens Rea:
The Doctrines Which Threaten to Engulf the
Character Evidence Prohibition,
51 Ohio St. L.J. 575 (1990) 15

Paul S. Milich, The Degrading Character Rule in
American Criminal Trials, 47 Ga. L. Rev. 775 (2013) 8, 14
